CAPITAL
Development
B O A R D

Building a Better lllinois

Bruce Rauner, Governor Peter O’Brien, Sr., Chairman

BOARD BOOK

February 10, 2015
- 10:30 a.m.
. BOARD MEMBERS:
Video-Conference between:
Peter O’Brien, Sr., Chairman
James R. Thompson Center Glyn Ramage
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 14-600 Michael Chin

Chicago, Illinois

1llinois Dept. of Transportation
1102 East Port Plaza

Collinsville, Illinois

Robert Oxtoby Board Room
Wm. G. Stratton Office Building
401 S. Spring St., 3rd Floor
Springfield, [llinois

Jim Underwood, Executive Director

Stewart Mufioz

Miles Beatty, IlI
Anthbny Garippo
William A. Lowry, Sr.

hY




CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

February 10, 2015, 10:30 a.m.
Video-Conference
between
the following three locations:

James R. Thompson Center  Robert Oxtoby Board Room  IDOT Office

100 West Randolph Street 3" Floor Stratton Building 1102 East Port Plaza
Suite 14-600 401 S. Spring Street Collinsville, lllinois
Chicago, lllinois Springfield, 1llinois
1. CALL TO ORDER
2. Roll Call of Members
3. Confirmation of a Quorum
PRELIMINARY ITEMS
4. Adoption of Agenda
5. Approval of January 13, 2015 MiNUeS ........cccccerrriiiiii e 1-7
6. Introduction of Guests ‘
BOARD ACTION
7. Change Orders
Ilinois Math and Science Academy ... 8-11
THItON CONBUE e 12-15
8. Modification
llinois Youth Center - Joliet........ccvvivvi 16-21
9. Staff Recommendations for Architect/Engineer Selections
PSB 204 ...t s 22-28
10.  Higher Education Recommendations for Architect/Engineer Selections .....28-30
EXECUTIVE SESSION (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11))
11.

Discussion on Pending Litigation

Staff contact: Amber Evans, 217.782.8726



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Agenda liem

SUBJECT:  Meeting Minutes for January 13, 2015 Board Meeting

The January 13, 2015 meeting of the Capital Development Board was held by video-
conference at the James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 14-
600, Chicago, lllinois, the Stratton Office Building, 401 South Spring Street, Third Floor,
Springfield, Illinois and the lllinois Department of Transportation Office, 1102 East Port

Plaza, Collinsville, lllinois.

- The following Board Members were present:

Chicago
Peter O'Brien, Sr., Chairman
Stewart Murfioz
Miles Beatty, IlI
Anthony Garippo

Others present:

Chicago
Jim Underwood, CDB

" Karla Springer, CDB
Ron Wright, CDB
"~ Andrea Bauer, CDB
Marva Boyd, CDB
Mike Wilson, CDB
Mike Welch, College of Lake Co.
Greg Evans, College of Lake Co.
Joe Slattery, IHC Construction
Tim Bickert, IHC Construction
Brian Lemmon, {HC Construction
Bruce Locke, CDB
Kim Chavis, Harper College
Susan King, Harley Ellis Devereaux
Ka Lung Ng, Matrix Engineering
Alexandra Shinewald, Harley Ellis Devereaux
~ Emily Zgonjanin, CDB
Keith Haines, CDB
Steve Petersen, Harper College
Al Perla, Primera Engineers
Jeanifer Kimbrough, CDB
Leo Aviles, KIWW
Adrienne Levatino, CDB
Jesse Martinez, CDB
James Cockreli, CDB
Tom Klein, CDB

Collinsville
Glyn Ramage

Springfield

Amber Evans, CDB
Gwen Diehl, DVA
Amy Romano, CDB
Claudia André, CDB
Kirk Fernandes, CDB
Lisa Mattingly, CDB
George Tankersley, CDB
Jera Muder, DMA
Paula Sorensen, CDB
Brad Nell, CDB

Gus Behnke, CDB
Marcy Joerger, CDB
Jaclyn O'Day, CDB
Ken Morris, CPO
Craig Holan, DMA



Chairman O’Brien called the meeting to order at 10:45 a.m.

Amber Evans took roll call. For the record, Chairman O'Brien and members Stewart
Mufioz, Miles Beatty and Anthony Garippo were present at the Chicago meeting site.
Member Ramage was present at the Collinsville meeting site.

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Garippo seconded a motion for the adoption of the agenda.
Chairman O’Brien called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Garippo moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the minutes of the
December 9, 2014 meeting. Chairman O'Brien called for a vote, and the motion was
approved unanimously.

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Garippo seconded a motion to approve the executive
session minutes of the December 9, 2014 meeting. Chairman O’Brien called for a vote,
and the motion was approved unanimously.

All attendees and guests in Springfield and Chicago introduced themselves to. the
Board. There were no guests in Collinsville.

Mr. Ron Wright presented the following Proceed Order and answered questions from
Board members:

Proceed Order — Chicago Veterans’ Home

Construct 200-Bed Veterans Home

Chicago, Cook County, lllincis

CDB Project No. 040-080-001 (Phase II)

A/E: Harley Ellis Devereuax ‘
Proceed Order G-1..... i s erce s s e s s s e s nnas $349,430.25

Mr. Garippo moved and Mr. Beatty seconded a motion to approve the Proceed Order.
Chairman O’Brien called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Ron Wright presented the foliowing Proceed Orders:

Proceed Orders — College of Lake County
Data Center Renovation

Grayslake, Lake County, lllinois

CDB Project No. 810-056-026

A/E: KIWW Engineering Consultants

Proceed Order G-l .....eeeeeceieceesinstnstecesssioniscassssesssssesssssssernarsmsnmsansansecens $34,808.22
Proceed Order V-1 ......cciesiniiisissmmmssssssssimmenmnsssssrensssisorerssnsmsssssssansnsssssnnes $39,851.88
Proceed Order Hel ..o ceeiesmccmmmecescermescem s sassnmransannnsnnssnsnsnnnmrsarsansnner $158,5623.68
TOTAL......... R P ee $233,183.78



Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Beatty seconded a motion to approve the Proceed Orders.
Chairman O’'Brien called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Ron Wright presented the following Single Bid and answered questions from Board
members:

Single Bid Award — University of lllinois at Chicago
College of Dentistry Infrastructure Improvements
Chicago, Cook County, lllinois

CDB Project No. 830-030-154

A/E: KIWW Engineering Consultants

Bids were received on 7/24/2014 for the Asbestos, Heating, Plumbing, General,
Electrical, Sprinkier and the Building Automation System (BAS) on this project. Bids
were received on 7/30/2014 for Ventilation. All bids were without issue with the
exception of the BAS frade, to which only two bids were received. Those two bids were
rejected as they did not meet MBE/FBE/VBE goals.

The BAS work was rebid, and a single bid was received on 11/20/2014. Two contractors
heid drawings for the second bidding of this work.

Architect/Engineer: KJWW Engineering Consultants
1100 Warrenville Road, Suite 400W
Naperville, IL 60563
Phone Number: (630) 527-2320

TRADE ‘ BASE BID ESTIMATE % DIFFERENCE
Building Automation $979,000.00 $1,042,019.47 -0.06%
Alternate #1 $198,000.00 $223,110.57 -11.26%

TOTAL $1,177,000.00 $1,265,130.04 -6.96%

The A/E and CDB staff recommend that the award be made to:
Automatic Building Controls, LLC
3315 Algonquin Road, Suite 550
Rolling Meadows, L 60008

Building Automation System (BAS) trade
plus Alternate No. 1 for a total amount of $1,177,000.00

Mr. Garippo inquired as to what the MBE/FBE/VBE goals were on the project.

Mr. Wright stated that he did not have the information with him but would have an
answer for him quickly.



Mr. Beatty moved and Mr. Garippo seconded a motion to approve the Single Bid Award.
Chairman O'Brien called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

~ The following three A/E selection recommendations were approved under one motion:

Mr. James Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendations advertised
in Professional Services Bulletin (PSB) 203:

1. O&N Engineering-Development, P.C.

E 1. E 120-135-063 s DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS E Appropriation: E
Lo + Replace Windows . 1 $4,230,000 ;
b , Logan Correctional Center . Project Cost: :
Lo | Lincoln, Logan County, lllinois | $4,230,000 ;
Lo ! 1. Allied Design Consultants, Inc. ; :
L i 2. Hurst-Rosche Engineers, Inc. ; :
S S i.__ 3. Sarti Architectural Group, nc.__________. i :
1'2.1120-215-064 ' DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 1 Appropriation: -
L . Replace Roofing Systems 1 $1,720,000 l
Lo « Sheridan Correctional Center | Project Cost:
Vo i Sheridan, LaSalle County, lliinois 1 $1,720,000 :
b i 1. SMT Architects, P.C. i
oo ; 2. Kathleen O’'Donnell, P.C. ! :
i3 Kwberine. b :
: 3. 1120-230-129 | DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS . Appropriation. |
| Repair and Replace Steam Lines | $470,000 E
. i Stateville Correctional Center : Project Cost: :
+ Joliet, Will County, lllinois « $470,000 :

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Beatty seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendations for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O’Brien called for
a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

The following three A/E selection recommendations were approved under one motion:

Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendations:

4, 1 321-015-083 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES ‘: Appropriation:
' Replace Roofing Systems 1 $553,000
» Choate Mental Health Center , Project Cost:

1. D.A.R.T. Design, inc.

+ Anna, Union County lllinois : $553,000 E
2. Architechniques, Lid. E

w
m
=3
o
o
S
@
=3
(o]
o
-
| R

I
1
I
]
1
1
1
4



R il Rl el e ittt on ol ity R e aara it

5. 1321-055-125 : DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES | Appropriation:
b ' Replace Roofing Systems ' $1,828,000 :
Lo  Elgin Mental Health Center  Project Cost:
oo + Elgin, Kane County lllinois + $1,928,000 !
Vo 1. Kluber, Inc. : l
Lo i 2. Kathleen O'Donnell, P.C. i 5
4 e—-....i__.3._Construction Technology Laboratories, Inc.; _______________. 1
6. 1 321-055-126 : DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES VAppropriation: !
I i : Modifications To Meet Accessible ‘ : $540,000 :
e ' Parking Requirements | Project Cost: !
Vo . Elgin Mental Health Center : $540,000 :
Lo  Elgin, Kane County lllinois : '
I " 1. Rubinos & Mesia Engineers, Inc. ! :
l i 1 2. Engineering Resource Associates, inc. .
J i3 K-PlusEngineering, LLC _____ - ______. T |

Mr. Garippo moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendations for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O'Brien called for
a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

The following three A/E selection recommendations were approved under one motion:

Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendations:

___________________________________________________________________________________

7. 1 630-000-201 : DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ' Appropriation: !
Vo . Replace Roofing Systems 1 $60,000 :
| Statewide Program - District 5  Project Cost:
b : Salt Kettle, 1-74 Vermillion County and 1 $300,000 l
Lo + |llini Prairie, [-74 Champaign County, Hlinois ' :
oo ! 1. Isaksen Glerum Wachter, LLC ! !
Co 2. Construction Technology Laboratories, Inc. | |
S S i__.3. Gorski, Reifsteck Architects, Inc. | ____ e |
8. 1630-205-003 : DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 1 Appropriation:

Remodel Restrooms/Upgrade Water 1 $80,000

Supply System + Project Cost:

Krisdala Baka Rest Area + $400,000

[-74 Henry County, lllinois
1. Snarr Giffin & Associates, Inc.
2. Kenyon & Associates Architects, Inc.

__________________________________________________________________________________



9. 1630-510-002 : DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | Appropriation:
+ Install Septic System + $300,000
: Statewide Program - District 5 ' Project Cost:
+ Salt Kettle Rest Area + $2,000,000

+ |-74 Vermillion County, lllinois E
1. Engineering Resource Associates, Inc.
2. McClure Engineering Associates, Inc.

1
1
i
1
1
1
1
1

Mr. Beatty moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendations for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O’Brien called for
a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

The following three A/E selection recommendations were approved under one motion:

Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendations advertised in PSB
204:

1. ' 546-015-022 DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS - + Appropriation: E
A | Renovate Storage Building ’ 1 $50,000 :
Lo + Bloomington Readiness Center  Project Cost:
roo ' Bloomington, McClean County, lllinois ' $450,000 :
L | 1. ATSE Consultants, LLC : :
Lo i 2. Sarti Architectural Group, Inc. |
b 8 DLZMnais, Ine. L !
+2.1546-261-001 | DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS i Appropriation: |
b i Replace Roof, Exterior Repairs and + $240,000
oo l Construct Building Addition ' ' Project Cost: :
b ' Peoria Army Aviation Support Facility 1 $2,240,000 :
o : Peoria, Peoria County, linois E
L ' 1. APACE, Inc. : |
L2 Renaissance Architects, Inc.
O S i.._3. Allied Design Consultants, Inc._____ S :
' 3. 1546-261-002 : DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS k t Appropriation:

Construct Security Entry Point . $240,000

Peoria Army Aviation Support Facility Project Cost:

P

1. Hanson Professional Services, Inc.

eoria, Peoria County, lllinois 1 $2,240,000 :
2. Ament Design, Inc.

Mr. Garippo moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendations for the selection of architects/engineers. Chalrman O’Brien called for
a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.



Mr. Cockrell presented the following Director's Selection as an informational item:
546-115-033 DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS Project Cost:
' Exterior/Overhead Door Repair 1 $225,000
. East St. Louis Readiness Center l
 St. Clair County, lflinois oo
' 1. Hurst-Rosche Engineers, Inc. :

Mr. Cockrell presented the following State’s Best Interest A/E Selection as an
informational item:

810-032-025 | ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD | Project Cost: :
| Replace Hospitality Facility 1 $5,259,700
' Construction Management Services
» William Rainey Harper College

' Palatine, Cook County, lllinois

Director Jim Underwood gave a brief management report and advised the Board of

departing employees. Director Underwood thanked the departing employees for their

exemplary work to CDB and the State of lllinois.

Chairman O’Brien thanked the departing employees for their tireless efforts and their
service to the State of lllinois.

Mr. Garippo thanked the departing employees for their professionalism and work ethic.

Mr. Wright responded to Mr. Garippo’s question regarding the MBE/FBE/VBE goals on
CDB Project No. 830-030-154, College of Dentistry infrastructure Improvements at the
University of lllinois at Chicago. Mr. Wright stated the goals on that project were 10%
MBE and 5% FBE.

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Beatty seconded a motion to adjourn. Chairman O’Brien

called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously. The meeting adjourned
at 11:27 a.m.



Executive Summary for Board Level Change Order

CDB Project No. 805-030-017 Ph. 1

Project Description: Renovate Residence Halls
Project Location: iilinois Math & Science Academy

Aurora, Kane County, Illinois

Project History:

The scope of work is to renovate seven (7) residence halls (built between 19838 and
1990) with focus on windows and HVAC systems in the dormitory rooms. The total
scope of work is to be separated into two phases over a ten-week construction schedule
during the summer of 2014 (Phase 1) and 2015 (Phase 2).

Phase 1 included Window and Packaged Terminal Air Conditioning (PTAC) unit
replacement work only, which is the highest priority; and Phase 2 includes the
remainder of the residence hall renovation scope of work.

Requested Action:

We are requesting approval of a Change Order G-5R (revised), in the amount of
$733,929.50, which compensates the contractor for mold remediation and restoration of
interior finishes in Buildings 1501, 1502, 1508, 1504, 1505, 1506, and 1507. Mold
contamination was discovered (week of July 8, 2014) on the interior walls during
replacement of the windows and the PTAC units during construction, and occurred in all
seven residence hall buildings, primarily in the student dorm rooms.

Mold remediation was performed under Proceed Order G-5 R, in the not-to-exceed
amount of $800,000.00, and was approved by the CDB Board at the Speciai Board
Meeting held on July 21, 2014.

NOTE: The proceed order work was substantially completed in less than six (6) weeks.



‘State of lllinois

Capital Development Board Request for Board Approval of Change Order
Project Number: 805-030-017 Using Agency: Ilinois Board of Higher Education
Description: Renovate Residence Halls
lNlinois Math & Science Architect/Engineer: STR Pariners, LLC
Academy 350 West Ontario Street, Suite 20
Aurora, Kane County, IL Chicago, lllinois 60654
Total Project Budget: $7,500,000.00 Project Manager: John Nalis

Unobligated Funds: $ 987,240.15

Percent Completion: 100 %

Reason for Change:

Mold remediation and restoration of interior finishes in Buildings 1501, 1502, 1503, 1504, 1505, 1506, and 1507. Mold
contamination was also discovered (week of July 8, 2014) on exterior walls during construction in all seven buildings, and
required remediation for safe indoor air quality and to allow completion of project work.

Description of Change:
Work was performed on a time and material basis with daily time sheets monitored for proper accountability.

Change Order Original o
CONTRACTOR Trade Amount Contract % CHANGE
Path Construction Co. General 3 733,029.50 3 4,397 400.00 187 %
Total All Change Orders S 733.829.50 $ 4,397.400.00 16.7 %

Completion Effect: 30 days

CDB596-3-1E Rev. 06/23/95



Btate of [llinois

_ _ CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
& CHANGE ORDER
Date: 082214 RFP Number: G-5R-
T (ConmaDirs Name, AGden, TRphons, T2k e ATRTon)  COE FrotoR: BOS05nmiT
GOB Project Nume: Renovafe lssidsocs Halls )
Fath Contrucilon Company & {ocafors {500 SUTIvm Road, Aurors, linoks 80505
B550'W, SaRt Creak Lane, Suke 158
Arfinglon Helplts, It 80055 CD3 Contact € 4 083381~
[B4N0e5-r{00  Fay (B4MSRSTIOF - - Confrant Wtk Ganeral-
Aftn: Jon Seint Andre emall anir@pathes.com ’

2. REQUESTforchangs by: A

L 9):] curl’fﬁn’giﬂu imaking catitin changes, additionzand dalelionsto the work io ba performed uirthe subject Confrect, Unjess othasvdas
indiaterd In the desctiption of changa, stsompanying deawings RRd spetiicetions, il veork requized il canfolt £ e coniract dosumspiz.
The Contractor is raquired tosubenlt wthln 14 calsndar days trom tha dats hemln 2 proposal and % dEied Beakiown for this change, The

5 Ei;gassghﬂgﬂmbm In meeonrdance wih COB's otmst and the Ganeral Conditone. -

r =4 N

biold ramadiaiion znd reslomblon of the ot Impacted walls I the Bulldings 1501, 15072, 1503, 15041505, 1508 and 1807, Thevarkof July
1. 2014, meld cortmination was discovered ort vafis, duing constrsctian s Bulidings 1504 and 155, The week of Juiy B, 2054, add[lonal
mok contaminalion wes diacovened on vals, daing consiruslion in Bulldings 1507, 1502 and {502, IWheh comsirucion shabed o Bdngs
1605 and 1507 2 simBar leye! of mokd contaminatisn was discoverad, - {Thizvms aniisipeted) ’

4. DESCRIPTION ofchanges Including rsitence fo dmv.inm wnd sprcifications mevisod, nesr drawingsand specilications issuad, ]
gmgﬁlrgold ramnacialion in affacted aress in Bulidngs 1501, 1502, 15‘:3:,33:}’?;4, 1503, 1505 and 157 5% presybed [n the Moid Remediation
o

¥ Environ nternational Somerstan, including bt nat Emilted i or fraraing replacement and meeforation of interfor finlshirs due
1o remediaion activiy, . e P

Provida pricing for mold remsdiztion In Sulldngs 155, 4502, 1503, 1504, 1505, 1505 and 15647,

5. OTHER CONTRACTSaffected by this chafgs, List Conlracier's name, contmact T PTG ANT NOHGE !
‘ﬁo:k. RFP numiber and smoont, Biszlostm of thlx Information o mamixtory
« one

in soecrenue with the Standard Docoments
for Cortuetinn, Fallure fo complate this will
prevanpavment for woek complaid andler

be a mwrial breach of contrect,
& %ﬁﬂimmmmmmb Calendar Da ﬁa Approval of Contmct Sum |s REASED
a ba accomplie endar Daye fram 3 The Sontmct Sum s JK
RFPCA. P BY e tOBRT SN 8T s mavers $TIRTAGIT
KOTE:  Unlecs xpesifically incdiceted aboves, this does tiok
exiernd fhs oot Gt ' 873 3‘,%?- < ma
7. Tite omenge YT O RCONTPATYiNG dratings 2 apeniications AT tre COTLRCION proposal (T appicable) ars Hereby
rn::;;pﬂum:gw referenca and meds a pa hereot. Having tevizkved the above and determiniog the: moirt to bb falrand propet ha ,
endsrolgnad; ) f?ﬁ 4 .
‘ (P
RECOMMEND [sstianca of 2 change onler ) APPROVE ando fofm o conteptt i
p ‘9{?’11 W USIN Wmmm B E 2
‘ ' oo o Sopature . — - BY.. 0 3 (i “’—‘3&:_@_ B
enfpu AFrRo WA /Zovk
. = NAA T
CUB APPROVE Cifng o DETE
prink name BY piink nanre
natme sipmbure
g’i}?a ittfe
8" rohopp  (ypRofChengs WAseess | POCKAgR Ne. GO Dae F0 . DO AMOLENT 270 (Geod)
USE ONLY : s
Ravieed Avmst 2002

10

L R L At

den e sl PRI

o1 e e MR A e o = 00 30w b B B g



PROCEED ORDER NO. “G-3R
CDBPROJECT NO.:  805-030-617Pn.1

CONTRACT NO.: 14063981
DATE: July 15,2014

CONTRACTOR (Name, Address) PROJECT (Name, City, County)

Path Construction Lompany Renovate Kesidence Halls

3550 YW.Salt Creek Lane, Suite # 116 . Math, & Science Academy

Arimgton Heights, [, 56065 Asrora, Il .

Contract Work:  Geperal Using Agency: IR Board of Hisher Education

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE IN WORK: initial P.O. G5
incleded work in Bldg's. 1504 & 1505, P.0. G5 R provides
mold remediation & restarsiion of interior Hnishes in Bidg's,
1501,1502,1503,1565 & 1597,

Justificatioa for the proceed order: Mold

ceatamination was also discpverad og

walls during construction in buildings

1501, 1562, 1503, Buildings 1506 and 1507 NS L SR
are currently occupied, but expected 1o W_‘—'Z"LK SHAL ,G:'G‘ f_)i RQM\\.? \c: vy
bave similar mold contemination 2nd is AL N BERSS wiTe - "\?,T\ 5
included iu the vaive of P.0. G-8 R. Crsivoingg ailay TIME RECOR

: TNl MAN. ROULR S ERPENVIEYD,

Gfﬂ?‘i < [vtAa

r
TOTAL $ VALUE OF THIS ORDER NOT TO EXCEED: 5 _s00.00400 /] 4/
7] 7 7
Contractor Representative's Signature . /) :L‘!’ //i’f’{ ff wilmip]
‘ S I aa e

[

i
Costs {fur work avolved eod changs io Som sad Tlme {if any) will be submitted for im:!:ugn in a2 RFPATO adjnsting the Contract
Sum eadfor Contract Time subjeet to the CDE procedares Jor prcessing contract changes as sutlinad In the Cagital Development
Board's Stgs Bocments for Condruction, Approval 2nd issuages of tai document does mut eliminate 1he reqmirement lor
e subsequend REP/CO 40 be rerewed and zpproved by €DB Lo deterazine it 15 he fir and reasonsble, .

<
il . 1_! ™ . i 3
Authorization to Proceed by: 7/ Tivi/zo [cz?.‘g-
PIALA
My review ol this change order has { Th ; ject Manaser Date
determined tha. the chvumsiances \yﬂ g / *
which have secessiteed this C y p ~ s bl
rhange order wers 2o reasonandy F’ﬁ? éa",«"‘f{?’:? M/}Q i ,/) /) .‘:7 /'/Jé; %/
!'Gr:sr.:-.—:':ic 2 ir;: tir:: :.?t:_w:!:xt f,L-'p fo §24, 499) # Regional Mura «  Datd -
was tigzred, or the chanpr iy
gerening o 1be edzicd contrac = s o 7 N
. . s - ‘ ey
sigred, or the chanpe order 13 in the /f ..r)’}:«;bf’/’?? ;,,f’//,/.-’ &
best inzerest of the Stase and (Up to $49, 999} & Construction ké_in}'f/mistnlor 7 Dséf s
mipthonzed by law, ¢ Sescribed. ' ! il
_—_—

IApplicalde ealy o 2 chuspe acder
ar a‘;::é.-s of change ::r'd,:-'s : \_,\-1:\ DVG/Q,G/-[ _"L‘ /C?—’ / L_I!

MCTCRSNE of daCTEasing e i 599 Depuii O N P
SORURN mrouat IROrE than tp 1o §74 } : ° 0 Date
SIB.300.00 of tee eomtract time by ' .

mesre thes 33 days,) ] 2 }\}

: N
{Up to $160,5660) ) Director Date
i Heard Levef intert .
Agzends ltem N azd Board Meesing Date

Farmdem spre 2012

i



Executive Summary for Board Level Change Order

CDB Project No. 810-096-030

Project Description: Technology Building Renovation
Project Location: - Triton College

River Grove, Cook County, Hlinois

Project History:

The two story Technology Building previously provided classroom and shop space for

various departments such as Welding, Machine Tool Technology, Electronics, and
Automotive Repair.

The scope of work for this project is a complete renovation of the existing 71,230 gross
square feet (GSF) building to accommodate the transformation from a Technology
Building into a Health & Sciences Building.

The project consists of interior demolition, complete renovation and a 2,500 GSF
addition for mechanical space. The work includes site work, demolition, concrete
foundations, walls and slabs, unit masonry partitions. Interior rehab will include new
gypsum partitions, new ceilings, flooring, doors and windows. The building mechanical,
electrical, and plumbing systems are being replaced with more energy efficient systems.
Additional improvements include new bathrooms, new windows, and a new roof.

Total funding for this project is $16,713,230.00.
New program additions to this building include a Hospital Simulation Center, Nursing

[nstructional Labs, Sonography, Medical Imaging, Chemistry, Anatomy!Physm[ogy, and
Cadaver Labs.

Req uested Acfion:

| ‘We are requesting approval of Change Order No. G-9 in the amount of $161,355.12.

The change order work includes additional wireless access control devices and
electronic locking hardware on the majority of the interior doors in the building. This is
an important security issue for Triton College, Electronic Door Hardware,

NOTE: The approval of this change order will allow the contractor to be paid for work

that was performed under Proceed Order No. 8, in a not-to-exceed amount of
$230,000.00, approved at the September 9, 2014 Board Meeting.

12



State of lllinois -

Capital Development Board Request for Board Approval of Change Order
Project Number: 810-096-030 Using Agency: Triton College
Description: Technology Building Renovatio .
Triton College Architect/Engineer: FGM Architects
River Grovs, IL.- . 200 W. Jackson
Total Project Budget: $ 16,713,230.00 Chicago, IL. 608606

Unobligated Funds: $ 972,477.58 Project Manager: Bruce A. Locke
Percent Completion: 90% :

Reason for Change: ‘

Triton College is requesting to add additional scope to the project to include electronic door hardware and expansion of the
electronic access control system for the project. The scope of work includes additional wireless access control devices and
electronic locking hardware on the majority of the interior doors in the building. The exterior doors and a limited number of
interior doors have electronic locking hardware as part of the base bid scope of work. This is a security issue for the college.

Description of Change: _

The scope of work includes installing wireless electronic latch sets at seventy (70) of the interior doors of the renovated building
and expansion of the new access control system to accommodate the additional doors. This scope of work was originally
included as part of Alternate Bid (-2, which was not included in original contract, for budget reasons. Triton College has since
provided additional funds to the project. The scope of the additional work is identified in the Door Schedule that is included in
the drawings and the hardware Schedule that is included in the technical specifications.

' Change Order Original o
CONTRACTOR Trade Amount Contract % CHANGE
George Sollitt Const. Co.  General % 161,355.12 $  14,589,000.00 01%
Total All Change Orders $ 161,355.12 $ 14.580,000.00 .009%

Completion Effect: 90 days

CDB596-3-1E Rev. 06/23/95

13



A
State of Hlinols . f (/J_
"

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
& CHANGE ORDER

Data: Auwgust 12, 2014 RFP Number G-9

1.

{Conlractor's Name, Addrass, Telaphons, Fax & Aftention) CODE Proj=ct # 810095030

« The Gearge Salilt Construction Company COB Proect Name: Renovate Technoiogy Building

790 North Cenfral Avanue & Location:
Waod Dale, {ifinols 60191

Tel (530) 8607333 Fax; {530} 850-7347 COBTontact #  14.0558.81
Alla: Tom Baker, Vice Peaslient Contratt Work: Gapergd
e-mail baker@sollitt.com

Teitor, Coltega

3

REQUEST for change by: Using Agency

C0B coptemplates making ceraln changes, additions and delstions to {he work {o ba performed undar fhe subject Contragl, Unless athenvisa
indicatad in ths descedplion of changs, sccampanylny drawings and specificalians, alf vork required shall canform o the confead documents, The

Conleactor is required to submil within 14 calendar days from the dale hereln 4 proposal and 2 detalled treakdown for this change. The proposzl
shall be submitted in aecordance with CD&'s farmal 2d the Genarzl Condlifons. :

v’ .

REASON for changs; The Ustng Agency is requasting revlsiont 10 the door hardware lo provide vreless alacironlc latch ssls ab doors where
alectronlc sccess canirol s not currently grovided, The Scape of Work was origirially Included as pa{ o7 Altemale Bid G-2 end Includey installing

wicgless electronic ialch sels at seventy (70) of the intedor docrs of the renovated building and expanslon of the new access control system to
accommodats the addiflonaf doors,

DESGRIPTION of change including raference to drawings and spedfications revised, naw drawings and specifications lssuzd,

A."/Generat Canteaclor shall pravide eleclronic door hardwase and ravistans o the access control system ¢ accommadats [he addiicnal doors as
Indlcated an the altached drawings, Scope ofwatk Is idantified as id Allsmate G2,

PORT. TC
CTHER CONTRACTS affecled oy this changa. List Contraciors name, cantract work, Dlsciosure Ql:‘! this | na’r‘;:a%%n }_._En.mdaom
RFP aumber and amount. /1./(} e i zccordance with the Standard Documants
. . for Construction. Fafluce ta complete thix wilf
NOT APPLICABLE prevant pzyment for work complated endior
be @ materizl brexch of contract. -

COHSIDERAT[O&:
¥Work lo be accemplished Iy
REPCO.

Catetidar Days fom Approval of The Contract Sum1s INCREASED / DECREASES
by tne tolal sum of e crernrn§ SSTEASTIT
NOTE:  Unless specilically indleatad shove, this doas not

extend the contract tims, % / é /’ 3 5’5‘ 2

. g N
The change described above and an accampanying drawinge and s;eciﬁcal!ons and the Cantraclor's prapesal ¢f applicabie) are heraby =-<$ / 2 .
incorporated by relerence and mada a par heresf, Having reviewed e above and delermining the amaunt to ba tait and proper the lmdermgned% . ﬁrb"‘db

RECOMMEND}?::ance of a Change frder APPROVE a5 la form and conlent: 'u_hf
A -

AJE Flm Mam FC?/ chilect!:/ ne. . /. USING AGENC Tmi Trion College {
BY e (FTF N LA Sonalue BY ] IJI ol LL-—-—--—--— Signature
< f Ld ? =

i
]

: v
COORGINATING CONARACTOR ONSTRUCTION MANAGER COBIPY AP% j m
. BY T 2L (5 Sugnzture . Signature

CONTRACTOR oate _ /7 /)] < CDB AFPROVE charge arder Data
ay 72,"’@"4'?3' 73!3 KEl— Prat Hame gy

Pant Name
Tl hpon  Foelhn Signature Signature

Vi Crr  Prasdpens Tate Tiie

a.

FCREOB  Type ol Changs “h Agsess Package Ne., CD Dala €O Na, CO AMOUNT add (deduct)
USE ONLY ? 03 — : s

Reveed Mt 2 e

14



CPO/SPOAPPRQVAL &

I CDRPROSECTNO: 810456030

e, OATE, 2§ Sep (M CONTRAGT ND: 14056881 .
T Rt e : DaTE: sione.
CONTR.AE:[’GR {KQE.‘G,AddE‘&SS) o R e
PROJECT (Namty Cltys
iy Coauty) _
George Solfitt Constructon Techiology Building Rerovalion
- T30N. Central Ave. * Triton Collegs
WoodDale, IL., ' Iover Grove, [llinois
Copfiract Worle General Using Asercy: Triton! ICCE

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE IN WORK: The seobt ofwork insheles instalinp Wirsless clectionie fatsh dets ut
seveaty (78) of (= interior doors of the rendivated biiliingand expavsion oithe new 2ccess confrolsystan to.
aecommodate the sdditiona] doors. This scopsiwas srizialiy inctuded'es parkof Alterpafe Rig -2, which was oot
included In originat contract, for butigel resgang, “Lritgiin Coliéie bas sthék provided additiofay funds to the proect.
The scape of {be additional work is identtied i the Bogr-Seheddie hatiy invilrded in ihe diawings npd4iie hordfrare
schodule that is inctuded in the techical specificifions: -

Justifization for the proceed order: Triton Collegeis requesiing o wdd nddititeal siopere theprofect tofntiude
electronic door hardware and exparsion of ths Qitirenic acosss-cintrol syshem. Theseope elndesuddiional wireless
#eeess controf devices 2nd electronic locking hurdwera-on this raejority of e intétior Hoots ¥a 166 Hiikdiny, The
exterior doors and a limited number of infesdr dooss haye elzcizonie Joeking bardware as-gartof the back bidseopa
of work. This isen important secnrity issue foi fhecalisge, ' )

TOTAL 8 VALUE OF THIS ORDERNOT 10 EXCEED:; $350.000

Contractor Represenfative’s (;7:-‘ /4

Costs for work involved and change tn Sich 2nd Time {8 amy)awill be sebimitted f5x fncingion ina RERAOG
adinsting the Contract Sim andlor Cootract Thwesubject to.the CDB prosedures for processing confract
changes as outlined in the Capital Development Bosri's Stundart Doctments for Constraetion. Avproved
and issuance of this document does nat sfinyisuts His reynitcuisnt fhe fesulb ] MO to bid
revierred and epgroved by CDB to defermifs itto be fairand rénsanabis, sy 7

o T Y et T
Aufhorimton to Procesd (Up to 35,399% _ FrejictMinages
' (Up to 524, 935% o Regions] Mennger Dol
This Provesd Order ) N e F foi g
DOES/DOES NOT 2 Ffpe
exveed the Board Tpto$49,909y Constvuction AGMEBGSGE | DEE
Level approvad Yimit. {Up to 543, 995} e T R
[Upto 5749695  ~ [Cemny Dol KonstrRiog Dater
PM initial PN V) S Egol {
U t0:5100,000) G/ ke " Daie Y.
IfBoard Level nsort. ‘ o 141
Agenda Ifem Mo, ' stnd BoardHeetiog Date i

Fom tales March 207

- - . T Ry e Y = XN P WY JP S S T NNy P I Y

13



Executive Summary for Board Level A/E Contract Modification

CDB Project No. 120-231-030
Project Description: Renovate and Upgrade Facility
Project Location: lllinois Youth Center

Joliet, Will County, lllinois

Project History:

In accordance with a Draft Consent Decree agreed fo by the U.S. District Court for the
Central District of lllinois, the lllinois Department of Corrections (IDOC) agreed fo
assess and increase staffing levels and bed and treatment space for seriously mentally
ill offenders. The Monitor has expressed that the State of lllinois shall proceed with the
opening of 1YC Joliet as quickly as possible in order to comply with the stipulations of
the ruling.

Scope of Work:

The scope of work provides for renovating and converting buildings and grounds to a
condition commensurate with housing offenders suffering mental heaith disorders. Work
includes upgrading the existing sally port, miscellaneous paving, restoring and
reconfiguring approaches to buildings, upgrading cell doors and locking systems,
improving suicide prevention conditions, installing new windows, remodeling to
accommodate health care needs, replacing inoperable HVAC equipment, repairing and
replacing plumbing components, upgrading data and communications equipment, .
lighting and CATV. The work also includes improvemenis to the gatehouse,
maintenance building, administration building, installation of an elevator, upgraded
perimeter fencing and construction of a new guard tower.

Requested Action:

Due to the complex nature of the work, and the tight timeline required, fuli time A/E
observation will be needed. We request approval of Modification #3, which amends the
On-Site Observation reimbursable line item and will allow for full time and enhanced
MEP on-site observation as recommended/required.

16



State of lliinois
Capital Development Board

Request for Board Approval of Modification to
Professional Services Agreement

Project Number:
Contract Number:
Modification No.:

Total Project Budget:
Unobligated Funds:

Project Manager:
Reaional Manager:

120-231-030
14-0117-10

3

$17,000,000
$15,587,770
Steve Halm
Kirk Fernandes

Using Agency:

Project
Description:

Proiect Status:

Desian

Departmeni of Corrections

Renovate & Upgrade Facility
IYC, Joliet, Will County

Architect-Engineer:

DLR Group, Inc.

PURPOSE OF THIS AGREEMENT:

Amend On-Site Observation reimbursable amount to allow for a full time observer and additional MEP

observation. Amend coniract Prime Bid date from 12-22-14 to 1-21-15 to correspond with the advertised bid
date.

SUBJECT AGREEMENT AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Total Obligation

Total Agreement

Fooigna  Plocodis o ol

Agreement Modification Madification Modification
1. Basic Services $ 139,450.00 (% 1,182,500.00 | $ $ 1.1_82.500.00
2. Additional Services 5 00015% 16,230.00 | $ § 16,230.00
3. CAF 3 4,200.00 | § 36,000.00|8 3 36,000.00
4, On-Site Observéﬁons 3 0.00|% $0,000.00| % 210,000.00| % 270,000.00
5. Design Testing $ 0.00|% 5,000.00 | $ $ . 5,000.00
8. Construction Testing $ 0.001% 25,000.00| % $ 25,000.00
7. Print Bid Documents $ 0.00|% 10,000.00( $ $ 10,000.00
8. APM/ASP $ 0.00{$ 17,000,008 ‘ $ 17,000.00
9. PCM/PLM Sampling 3 0.00{$% 2,600.0018% $ 2,600.00
10. Sub Soil Investigation $ 0.00($% 7,300.00|% $ 7,300.00
i1. Tesfing & Balancing $ 0.00|$ 50,000.00| % $ 50,000.00
12, TEM Bulk Analysis $ 0.00|% 600.00|$ $ 600.00
TOTALS $ 143,650.00| % 1,412,230.00|$ 210,000.00(% 1,622,230.00

17




MODIFICATION

Professional Services Agreement
Modification Number: 3
Project Number: 120-231-030
Date: December 29, 2014

State of Ninois

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Firm Name, Address
BLR Group Inc,
233 W Wacker Dr..
Chicago, 11, 60606

#400 .

Project Information
Renovate & Upgrade Facility
1ltinois Youth Center - Jotiet
Joliet, Will County, illinois

This Modification Increases the Full Service A greement by 13%

Agreement Date:

2014-04-21

Contract:

1401171

Scope/Purpase of this agreement moditication: Amend On-Site Obser vationr Reimbursable amount to allow for a full time Observer and
widitional MEP observation. Amend contract Prime Bid date from 12-22-14 to 1-21-15 10 carrespand with advertised bid date. All ather

contract dates remain shalt remain the same,

Subject agreement amended as follows: Replace Appendix A - M2 with Appendix A - M3

AGREEMENT SUMMARY .
Totai Cbligation Tolal Amaount Total Obligation Total Amount Total Agreement
Per Orginal of Praviaus prier o this of thig Ohligation including
Fee Description Agraament Modifications Modification Madificatlon this Modification
Basic Satvices Fee $139,450,00 $1.043.050.00 $1,182,500.00 $.00 $1,182.800.00
Additional Services $.00 $16,230.00 $16,230.00 $.00 $16.230.00
Const, Administration Fae, CAF 34,200.00 $31,800.00 $36,000.00 5.00 $36,000.00
On-Sile Representalive Reim 5.00 580.000.00 $60.000.00 S210,000.00 $270.000.00
Design Testing .00 $5.000.00 $5.000.00 $.00 §5,000.00
Construction Testing S.00 $25.000.00 $25.000.00 $.00 $25,000.00
Print 8td Bocuments in excess $.00 $10.000.00 $10,000.00 $.00 $10,000.00
APMIASFE $.00 __817.000.00 $17.000.00 $.00 $17.000.00
PCM Alr Sampling 3.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.0Q 5.00 $2,100.00
PLM Sampling 5.00 $500.00 $500.00 $.00 $500.00
Subsoil Investigalion $.00 $7.300.00 $7.,300.00 3.00 $7.300.00
Testing and Balancing §.00 $50,000.00 £50,000.00 3.00 $50,000.00
TEM Bulk Analysls $.00 $600.00 $600.00 S.00 $600.00
TOTALS 3143.650.00 £1.268,580.00 $1,412,230.00 $210,000.00 $1,622.230.00
Preparcd by: W {2, ad o 9. i By: M / —N —
o ‘:(mc Hu"im # Date Using Ageney approval Dato
AL Firm name:  pip Giroug | lm '
By: - W/ } 12129114 Reviewcdoé{_b—’ &A I - % - /J'
AEFS Anthorizing Rrpmuual l\'b e Contrict Execulive Bate
, Jake Davis, AIA, LEED
Mint A name. Title: Erincipal(vrqe Premdent._...__..____.. —
Approved b / b e~ AL 225 By: éhp @Vﬂvj—r ”ZZ’I'S:
Repjonat Manager bl Fiscal Date
\ X e . Gue Bohnte cCEL
. Einal CDB
Approved by 1/—4/ Z"—’ L/ A6/ s authorization
TL ANy Ltfél EI"/\ e Print oty :SI!J\. u.N“ @D&:éﬂb/é&& I) (6(,'3!?.[(‘(

%/77// ’/,4 P/ﬁ’

Lo msrluetitios  RDAS,

18

h|z

;& 90;‘.«7’ ﬁ:’ﬂw‘r’ {2



APPENDIXA -M3

AJE NAME: DLR Group Inc.
CONSTRUCTION BUDGET:$15.377.770.00

DESIGN BUDGET: $13,839.993.00

CDB PROJECT NG: 120-231-030

CONTRACT NO: 14011710

A Basic Services Fee 51,182,500.00
B | Additional Services 516,230.00
C i Const. Administration Fee, CAF $36,000.00
Total fems A, B, C $1,234,730.00
D § Overhend & Profit Multinhier (Tiems B & E) 2.6
E | On-Site Represenlative Reimbursement Allowance S27L0006.00
F | Reimbursable Expenses
P 1 Design Testing $5.000,00
1 2 | Construction Testing $25.000.00
3 1 Print Bid Documents in excess of 30 sels $10.000.00
4 1 APM/ASP $17,600.00
3 | PCM Air Sampling $52,100.00
6 | PLM Sampling $500.00
7 | Subseil Investigation $7.300.09
8 | Testing and Balancing $5G,000.00
% | TEM Bulk Analvsis $600.00
Total ltem F: $I17.500.00
PROJECT SCHEDULE
Schematic Destan 05062014
Program Analvsis (552014
Pugien Developaient Phase QO0B000
100 % Desian 1171372814
Bid Documoent Release 1122772614
Prisne Bid (128201 3 P
Afl: SEIE:smmim Cnmphﬂi(}il 03.’0-‘1!201(;_ fﬁijg ii:z;‘;iCES FEE PA\:?;)ENT SCHEDULE
Nb I_-‘.mal ACC&QIR])CQ‘ 04{04"2616 Scl;malic Digign 9%
AT Conlraet Completion Date 0370472017 - E Y2
Bosion Bevelopment 13%
Bid Documants 34%
Bid Phase 4%
Constitiction Phase 22% .
Consuuetion Close-out k)

FOR CDB USE ONLY:

Totat Contract Obligation (A+B+C+E+F) $ §9 ,622,230.060

Rev. July 2009

19




© State of IHinois

AT QUINN, GOVERNOR

A

Board Members
Peter J. O Brien. $r,
- Chairman

Glyn M. Ramags
Michael ¥, Chin
Stewart A, Munoz
Miles W. Beatty, Hi
Asnthony I, Garippo
William Lowry, Sr.

Win. (0. Stranon Building
401 Sonth Spring Sweet
Third Floor

Springfield, 1L 62706-4050

Jarnes R. Thompson Center |

FHI West Randolph Street
Suite 14-600
Chicago, 1L 60601-3283

Bunn-Rickmond Economic
Development Center

1740 Innevation Dirive
Suite 258

Carboudale, 1L 62003

IDOT Distiiet No. 3 Hdgirs
Second Floor

700 East Norris Brive
Ottawn, 11, 61330

217782 2864
217.524-0565 FAX
217.524.4449 TTD
www.cdh staie. iLus

Evaibctirsey o B2

o N R e -
Devaloprmont
B O A R®R o

e MIteeerin

+ Jim Underwood, Executive Director

December 23, 2014

To: Stan Rick

Erom: Steve Halim

Subject: CDB#120-231-430

Renovate and Upgrade Facility
YC, Joliet, Wil County

Conlract Modification #3-Amend On-Site Observation Réimbursable

The enclosed “drafi” mod is being sent as follow up to our discussion earlier this month.
During their original contract negotiations, DLR inadvertently submiited estimated costs
lor part time A/E observation rather than those which would be needed for ful] time
Observation.

This project must be completed within a very tight timeline. It involves significant
security system upgrades, mechanical systems replacements as well as new construction
and site security improvements, Full time observation, along with enhanced MEP
inspections, will be necessary to monitor daily construction activities, provide quick
responses to RFI's and submiittals, witness critical systems instatlations and testing and
document contract compliance.

The original established bid date was 12-22-14 however; upon further internal review, it

was decided that the bid date would be moved back o 1-21-15 to avoid the Holidays and
allow safficient time for more accurate and comprehensive bids. This mod wifl therefore
amend the contractual Prime Bid date from 12-22-14 10 1-21-135 as adveriised. All other

contract dates shall remain the same.

For the reasons stated within, [ coneur with the A/E‘s request and recommend that this
modification be submitted for required approvals,

20



DLR Group

Architechae Enginesrng Planping  fiviog

December 16, 2014

3373 West Warken D

C Fi33ERGCEG
BO2/38000R8
Mr, Sieve Halm

Capital Development Board

700 E. Notris Drive

Ottaws, IL 81350

Re: Project Name: 1YC Joliet Renovation
DLR Group Project No.: 22-14116-01

Dear Steve:

In accordance with our conversation on the topic and due io the nature of the work io be
underteken at the IYC Joliet facility, as well as the multi-prime contract delivery, we are
requesting {0 have our contract with the CDB modified to allow for the DLR Group team to
provide full-time construction observation services for the duration of the construction period.

In consistency with CDB protocol and our prior experience providing these services for CDB,
this fullime an-site constructicn ciuserver will be paid an average rate of $117/hour, which
calculates to $936 per & hour day. Our expectation for the duration of the construction on site is
twelve and months, which roughly equates to 240 work days.

For DLR Group's services, we calculate 240 days X $936 = $224,640.00. For the enhanced
services of KJWW to provide two additional construction administration visits per month, we
caloulate thusly: 2 engineers x 8 hours x $117/HR x 24 visits (2X/month over a 12 month
construction period) = $44,928.00. The total of DLR Group and KJWW services is $269,558.00.
Since our current contract has $80,000.00 already zllotted for part-time construction observation
services for all trades, we are requesting that our contract be modified in the amount of
$209,568.00, to allow us to provide these fuil-time architectural and enhanced engineering on-
site construction observation services.

We understand that the bid due daie has been modified to January 21, 2015 and that the
construction period is likely to begin in the early spring of 2018,

DLR Group will provide an experienced, licensed architect in the Siate of Hinols, who has
famifiarity with the specific project requirements, as well as balanced experience with
renovations, and construction envirenments to perform these services, as delailed above.
Sincerely,

BLR Group 2
Qf’?’/ f

JakgDalis AiA, LEED AP
Principai, Vice President

Chirago Coleardn Smings Detover Cras Mines Haeohdy Ronsos Cily
fo Vagos finata ins Abgeles Ainneapehs Crnsho Ordande Postdor
Fhasn, Powilond Rwprsico Sermento Seuiin Tucaon Shangho

21



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD _

Agenda ftem

SUBJECT: Siaff Recommendations for Board Selection of Architect/Engineer

PROJECT #

546-035-004

546-080-014

546-310-009

FIRM/JOB DESCRIPTION

Upgrade HVAC, Electrical and Lighting Systems

Department of Military Affairs
Marion Readiness Center
Marion, Williamson County

RECOMMENDED IN ALPHA ORDER:

Hurst-Rosche Engineers, Inc.
KJWW, P.C. .
Woolpert, Inc.

Upgrade Plumbing System
Department of Military Affairs
Northwest Readiness Center
Chicago, Cook County

RECOMMENDED IN ALPHA ORDER:

DLZ lilinois, Inc.
Mufler & Mulfler, Lid.
Stanley Consultants, Inc.

Upgrade Electrical and Lighting Systems
Department of Military Affairs

Crestwood Readiness Center

Robbins, Cook County

RECOMMENDED IN ALPHA ORDER:
DLZ ilinois, Inc.

Melvin Cohen and Associates, Inc.
Slanley Consultants, Inc.

22

TOTAL
PROJECT
AMOUNT

$1,780,000

$1,008,000

$1,665,000



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD Agenda ltem

SUBJECT: Staff Recommendations for Board Selection of Architect/Engineer

TOTAL
PROJECT # FIRM/JOB DESCRIPTION PROJECT
' AMOUNT
-630-000-202 Various Improvements $740,000
Department of Transportation - District 6
Carlinville, Macoupin County; Riverton, Sangamon
County; Springfield, Sangamon County; and Lincoln,
Logan County
RECOMMENDED IN ALPHA ORDER:
Allied Design Consultants, Inc.
Hurst-Rosche Engineers, Inc.
Sarti Architectural Group, Inc.
810-036-020 Construct Sustainability Education Center $7,515,000

lHlincis Community College Board
lllinocis Central College
East Peoria, Tazewell County

RECOMMENDED IN ALPHA ORDER:
BLDD Architects, Inc.

Demonica Kemper Architects, LLC
Farnsworth Group, Inc.

23



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
February 10, 2015

CDB PROJECT NO: 546-035-004
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Upgrade HVAC, Electrical and Lighting Systems
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Military Affairs

Marion Readiness Center
Marion, Williamson County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 180,000

ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $1,780,000

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Marion Readiness Center (H4200) is a 36,500 square foot, one-story building constructed in 1991,
The scope of work provides for replacing the HVAC system, including ductwork and controls. The
scope also provides for upgrading the electrical and lighting systems, including replacing florescent and
metal halide lights.

The A/E will need to determine if any components of this project are eligible for the lllinois Energy Now
Grant/Rebate Program and will be responsible for preparing and submitting the grant application if the

project qualifies for the rebate.

A combined MBE/FBE goal of 15 percent is applicable to the A/E team. There are no VBE goals
applied to the A/E team but participation is encouraged.

24



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
February 10, 2015

CDB PROJECT NO: ' 546-080-014
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Upgrade Plumbing System
PROJECT LOCATION: ' Department of Military Aifairs

Northwest Readiness Center
Chicago, Cook County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 108,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $1,008,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Northwest Readiness Center (H0504) is a 224,959 square foot, five-story building constructed in
1940.

The scope of work provides for upgrading the plumbing system, including ADA upgrades in the
restrooms, replacing plumbing fixtures, upgrading to current codes, minor electrical upgrades in the
restrooms and the abatement of asbestos-containing materials.

A combined MBE/FBE goal of 15 percent is applicable to the A/E team. There are no VBE goals
applied to the A/E team but participation is encouraged.

25



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
February 10, 2015

CDB PROJECT NO: 546-310-009

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Upgrade Electrical and Lighting Systems

- PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Military Affairs

: Crestwood Readiness Center

Robbins, Cook County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 165,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $1,665,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:
The Crestwood Armory (VT003) is a 216,283 square foot, two-story building constructed in 1981.
The scope of work provides for upgrading the electrical system, including replacing switch gear and
wiring, installing an emergency generator and upgrading the lighting system and fixtures. The A/E will
need to determine if any components of this project are eligible for the lllinois Energy Now
Grant/Rebate Program and will also be responsible for preparing and submitting the grant application if
the project qualifies for the rebate.

A combined MBE/FBE goal of 15 percent is applicable to the A/E team. There are no VBE goals
applied to the A/E team but participation is encouraged.

26



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
February 10, 2015

CDB PROJECT NO: 630-000-202
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Various Improvements
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Transportation - District 6

Carlinville, Macoupin County; Riverton, Sangamon County;
Springfield, Sangamon County; and Lincoln, Logan County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 120,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $ 740,000

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Carlinville Salt Storage Dome (D0627) is a 2,921 square foot, one-story building constructed in
1991. The scope of work provides for an assessment and repairing/replacing the existing roofing
system, including repairing/replacing shingles, wood roof deck, structural roof members, concrete walls,
entry and electrical components as necessary.

The Litchfield Salt Storage Dome (D0631) is a 3,150 square foot, one-story building constructed in
1956. The scope of work provides for an assessment and repairing/replacing of the existing roofing
system, including repairing/replacing shingles, wood roof deck, structural roof members, concrete walls,
entry and electrical components as necessary.

The Riverton Salt Storage Dome (D0698) is a 7,850 square foot, one-story building constructed in
1996. The scope of work provides for an assessment and repairing/replacing of the existing roofing
system, including repairing/replacing shingles, wood roof deck, structural roof members, concrete walls,
entry and electrical components as necessary.

The Springfield Central Bridge Crew Building (D0605) is a 2,376 square foot building constructed in
2002. The scope of work provides for constructing a two bay pole building addition, including installing
overhead doors, electrical and structural systems.

The Lincoln Salt Storage Dome {D(0686) is a 5,278 square foot, one-story building constructed in 1985.
The scope of work provides for an assessment and repairing/replacing of the existing roofing, including
repairing/replacing shingles, wood roof deck, structural roof members, concrete walis, entry and
electrical components as necessary

There are no MBE/FBE/VBE goals applied to the A/E team but participation is encouraged.

27



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
February 10, 2015

CDB PROJECT NO: | 810-036-020
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construct Sustainability Education Center

PROJECT LLOCATION: lllincis Community College Board
_ lilincis Central College
East Peotia, Tazewell County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $2,633,700

- ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $7,515,000

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

lllinois Central College is a 29-building campus established in 1967.

The scope of work provides for constructing an approximately 9,980 square foot Sustainability
Education Center to LEED Platinum standards with a target of a “Net-Zero,” including academic space
for green building environment, architectural construction technology and heating/ventilation/air
conditioning/refrigeration technology. The scope also provides for site work, including parking, bus
drop off areas, covered bicycle storage, an outdoor classroom/learning spaces, a landscaping
laboratory with rain gardens and the extension of site utilities.

A combined MBE/FBE goal of 15 percent is applicable to the A/E team. A VBE goal of 3 percent is
applicable to the A/E team.

28



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD Agenda ltem

SUBJECT: Board Concurrence/Higher Education Selection

PROJECT #

810-060-037

FIRM/JOB DESCRIPTION PROJECT
AMOUNT
Renovate Greenhouse $782,400

lllinois Community College Board
Lewis and Clark Community College
Godirey, Madison County

FIRM RECOMMENDED:

AAIC Inc.

29



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD
RECOMMENDATION FOR BOARD CONCURRENCE
IN THE SELECTION OF
HIGHER EDUCATION ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
February 10, 2015

CDB PROJECT NO:- 810-060-037
PROJECT DESCRIPTiON: Renovate Greenhouse
PROJECT LOCATION: llinois Community College Board

Lewis and Clark Community College
Godfrey, Madison County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 782,400

ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $ 782,400

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Trimpe Greenhouse (JC24M) is a 57,101 square foot building constructed in 1980.

The scope of work provides for renovating approximately 2,180 square feet in the Trimpe Greenhouse,

including upgrading the HVAC and electrical systems, installing controls, replacing the glass walls,
installing an irrigation system and replacing the flooring system.

30



FY15 CDB BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE

DATE TIME LOCATION
Chicago, Springfield &
July 8, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
*Special Board Meeting* Chicago, Springfield &
July 21, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
August 12, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
September 9, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
*Special Board Meeting* Chicago & Springfield
September 24, 2014 2:30 p.m. video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
October 14, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
November 18, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
' Chicago, Springfield &
December 9, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
January 13, 2015 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
February 10, 2015 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
March 10, 2015 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
April 14, 2015 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
May 12, 2015 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &
June 9, 2015 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference




